values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are preliminary; and subject to change once the formal valuation is finalized.

The pro forma financial information is presented for informational purposes only. The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance
with Article 11 of Regulation S-X of the SEC and is not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operations actually would have
been had we completed the Acquisition as of the dates indicated, nor does it purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the
combined company. The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the costs of any integration
activities or cost savings or synergies that may be achieved as a result of the Acquisition.

The Brink's Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

in millions (USD) except per share data Historical

 Brink's
G4S

(Note 2)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4, 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(All Entities)

Less:
To be Closed

Entities

Pro Forma
Combined

(Closed
Entities)

Revenue 872.8 174.7 -  (1.6) 5i 1,045.9 (21.6) 1,024.3
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 693.4 138.7 1.1 3a (0.4) 5c,i,f 832.8 (14.8) 818.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 148.1 27.0 0.2 3a,c (1.9) 5b,i,f,j 173.4 (2.7) 170.7

Total costs and expenses 841.5 165.7 1.3  (2.3)  1,006.2 (17.5) 988.7

Other operating income (expense) (5.1) 1.0 -  -  (4.1) (0.3) (4.4)

Operating profit 26.2 10.0 (1.3)  0.7  35.6 (4.4) 31.2
Interest expense (20.0) (6.0) 1.5 3a,c (3.0) 4, 5i,f (27.5) (0.3) (27.8)

Interest and other nonoperating income (expense) (15.6) 4.0 (0.3) 3c -  (11.9) - (11.9)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before tax (9.4) 8.0 (0.1)  (2.3)  (3.8) (4.7) (8.5)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (12.2) 3.2 -  (0.5) 5h (9.5) (0.1) (9.6)

Net income 2.8 4.8 (0.1)  (1.8)  5.7 (4.6) 1.1
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling
items 1.0 0.9 -  -  1.9 - 1.9

Net income attributable to Brink's 1.8 3.9 (0.1)  (1.8)  3.8 (4.6) (0.8)

Income per share attributable to Brink's common
shareholders

Basic 0.03   (0.02)

Diluted 0.03   (0.02)

Weighted-average shares

Basic 50.6   50.6

Diluted 51.3   51.3

The Brink's Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

in millions (USD) except per share data Historical

 Brink's
G4S

(Note 2)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4, 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(All Entities)

Less:
To be Closed

Entities

Pro Forma
Combined

(Closed Entities)

Revenue 3,683.2 822.4 -  (9.4) 5i 4,496.2 (100.5) 4,395.7
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 2,832.1 625.6 3.0 3a,b (3.7) 5c,i,f 3,457.0 (65.4) 3,391.6
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 604.9 112.9 1.5 3a,c 8.7 5b,i,f,j 728.0 (13.4) 714.6

Total costs and expenses 3,437.0 738.5 4.5  5.0  4,185.0 (78.8) 4,106.2

Other operating income (expense) (9.4) 0.8 -  (0.1) 5i (8.7) 1.0 (7.7)

Operating profit 236.8 84.7 (4.5)  (14.5)  302.5 (20.7) 281.8
Interest expense (90.6) (14.9) 5.2 3a,c (11.8) 4, 5i,f (112.1) 1.3 (110.8)
Interest and other nonoperating income
(expense) (52.7) 5.9 (1.2) 3c - 5i (48.0) - (48.0)
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before tax 93.5 75.7 (0.5)  (26.3)  142.4 (19.4) 123.0
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 61.0 22.8 (0.1) 3b,c (5.60) 5h 78.1 1.2 79.3

Net income from continuing operations 32.5 52.9 (0.4)  (20.7)  64.3 (20.6) 43.7
Less net income attributable to
noncontrolling items 4.2 7.3 -  -  11.5 - 11.5
Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Brink's 28.3 45.6 (0.4)  (20.7)  52.8 (20.6) 32.2

Income per share attributable to Brink's common
shareholders

Basic 0.56   0.64

Diluted 0.55   0.63

Weighted-average shares

Basic 50.2   50.2

Diluted 51.1   51.1

The Brink's Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2020

in millions (USD) Historical

 Brink's
G4S

(Note 2)

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4,5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(All Entities)

Less:
To be Closed

Entities

Pro Forma
Combined

(Closed Entities)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 274.4 249.0 -  (270.0) 5a 253.4 (16.9) 236.5

Restricted cash 237.7 30.4 -  -  268.1 - 268.1

Accounts receivable, net 643.3 174.0 -  -  817.3 (42.9) 774.4

Prepaid expenses and other 183.6 19.8 -  -  203.4 (1.1) 202.3

Total current assets 1,339.0 473.2 -  (270.0)  1,542.2 (60.9) 1,481.3
Right-of-use assets, net 261.1 - 79.9 3a (0.3) 5f 340.7 - 340.7
Property and equipment, net 704.1 204.8 (79.9) 3a 12.4 5c 841.4 (24.4) 817.0

Goodwill 794.4 272.0 -  (2.70) 1, 5c,e,f 1,063.7 (12.9) 1,050.8

Other intangibles 275.7 3.2 -  197.8 5b 476.7 (0.2) 476.5

Deferred income taxes 255.4 19.8 -  0.4 5c 275.6 - 275.6

Other 171.2 137.8 -  -  309.0 (4.4) 304.6

Total assets 3,800.9 1,110.8 -  (62.4)  4,849.3 (102.8) 4,746.5

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 14.1 5.3 -  -  19.4 - 19.4

Current maturities of long-term debt 74.0 23.5 (21.8) 3a -  75.7 (5.4) 70.3

Accounts payable 151.6 202.0 -  -  353.6 (14.1) 339.5
Accrued liabilities 564.5 67.4 21.8 3a 12.1 5j 665.8 (0.7) 665.1

Restricted cash held for customers 176.4 - -  -  176.4 - 176.4

Total current liabilities 980.6 298.2 -  12.1  1,290.9 (20.2) 1,270.7
Long-term debt 1,756.8 78.3 (69.8) 3a 590.0 4 2,355.3 (12.0) 2,343.3

Accrued pension costs 215.6 - -  -  215.6 - 215.6
Retirement benefits other than
pensions 343.1 52.0 -  -  395.1 (5.1) 390.0
Lease liabilities 212.5 - 69.8 3a (6.1) 5f 276.2 - 276.2

Deferred income taxes 24.8 3.9 -  2.8 5c 31.6 - 31.6

Other 185.5 20.9 (0.4) 3b -  206.0 (1.0) 205.0

Total liabilities 3,718.9 453.4 (0.4)  598.8  4,770.7 (38.3) 4,732.4

Equity:
Common stock, par value $1 per
share 50.5 - -  -  50.5 - 50.5

Capital in excess of par value 661.9 - -  -  661.9 - 661.9
Retained earnings 449.9 646.6 0.4 3b (661.2) 5c,e,j 435.7 (64.5) 371.2
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (1,096.0) - -  -  (1,096.00) - (1,096.0)

Noncontrolling interests 15.7 10.8 -  -  26.5 - 26.5

Total equity 82.0 657.4 0.4  (661.2)  78.6 (64.5) 14.1

Total liabilities and equity 3,800.9 1,110.8 -  (62.4)  4,849.3 (102.8) 4,746.5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial information presents the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations and balance sheet of
Brink's based on the historical financial statements of Brink's and G4S after giving effect to the Acquisition, related financings, and pro forma adjustments
as described in these notes. Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition, (ii) factually
supportable, and (iii) with respect to the statements of operations only, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro forma